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WELCOME      
 

Thank you far choosing our bathroom scales. Befare using the appliance, and to ensure the 
best use, carefully read these instructions. 

The safety precautions enclosed herein reduce the risk of death, injury and electrical shock 
when correctly adhered to . Keep the manual in a safe place far future reference, along with 
the completed warranty card, purchase receipt and package. lf applicable, pass these in 
structions on to the next owner of the appliance. Always fallow basic safety precautions and 
accidentprevention measures when using an electrical appliance. We assume no liability far 
customer failing to comply with these requiremen ts. 

 
IMPORTANT  SAFETY PRECAUTIONS      

 
Use the device only as described in the instructions. The company will not be held responsible 
far any damages which may derive from an improper use. 
• Danger of suffacation! Please keep the packaging material away from children and animaIs. 

• Always check the device far damage befare each use. Do not use it if it has visible signs of 
damage and do not attempt to repair it yourself, please contact your distributor. 

• Do not let the device come in contact with hot surfaces, avoid proximity to open fires and all 
types of heat and sources of ignition. 

• The scales are slippery when wet. Do not use the device with wet feet, on a wet surface or 
when there is excessive humidity. 

• Always place the device on a firm, dry, level surface. Soft surfaces, such as carpets, may 
distort the result. 

• DO NOT strike, shake or drop the scales to avoid damaging the product. 

• Do not stand on the edge of the scales to avoid falling down. 

• Please, do not jump or stamp on the product and avoid dropping it, as it is a highly precise 
electronic instrument. 

• Never immerse the device in water or other liquids. Should the device fall into water, have it 
checked by an expert befare using it again. lt may cause electric shock or other injuries. 

• Keep the device away from electromagnetic fields (mobile phones, remate controls etc.) that 
can interfere with the accuracy. 

• This product is not "legal far trade" verified and is not designed far commercial use. 

• The maximum weight limit is 180 kg. Please, do not overload the scales to prevent damaging 
the sensors. 
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• This device should not be used to diagnose or treat any medical condition. 

• Always consult your primary care physician to determine what is ideal far you. 
 

PROPER HANDLING OF BATTERIES      
 

WARNING 
Batteries can be deadly if swallowed. Please, keep the batteries and the device out of the reach 
of children and animals . lf a battery is swallowed, seek medica! assistance immediately. 

• The battery compartment is located on the bottom of the scales. Remove the protective strip 
to actívate the scales. 

• Should a battery have leaked, do not allow your skin, eyes and mucous membranes to come 
into contact with the battery acid. 

• In case of accidental contact, rinse abundantly with water and seek medica! attention. 

• Befare inserting the batteries, check whether the contacts in the device and on the batteries 
are clean; clean them if necessary. 

• Only use the battery type specified in the technical specifications. 

• Replace ali of the batteries at the same time . Do not use different types or brands of bat 
teries, or batteries with different capacities . When replacing the batteries, please note the 
correct polarity (+/ ). 

• Please remove the batteries if you are not going to use the device far an extended period of 
time. This will prevent any damage to the device if the battery leaks. 

• Remove dead batteries from the device immediately. Clean the contacts befare you insert a 
new battery. 

• Never reactivate, dismantle, throw into flre, shortcircuit or immerse the batteries. 
 

Replacing the batteries 
 

When your scales display the message "Lo", please replace the batteries. 
This device requires 2x AAA batteries. 

1. Open the battery compartment located on the back of the scales. 
2. Remove the used batteries and insert the new ones. Pay attention to the polarity in order to 

place them the right way around. 
3. Close the battery compartment. The lid must audibly click into place. 
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GETTING STARTED      
 

Weigh yourself without any clothing and barefoot. To make it easier to compare results, it is 
advisable to always weigh yourself at the same time (preferably in the morning, after going to 
the toilet and befare eating) and under the same circumstances . 

The measured values may be distorted if you measure yourself immediately after exercising or 
if you have not eaten and/or drunk enough over the day. 

Setting the measurement units 
 

You can choose whether the weight should be displayed in kilograms (kg), pounds (lb) or stones 
(st). Simply press the measurement unit button, located inside the battery compartment to 
choose your preferred unit. 

Conventional weighing 
 

1. Tap your foot on the scales to activate the display. 
2. Wait until the screen displays 'O.O' (kg / lb/ st). 
3. Step on the scales and stand still until it displays your weight. 
4. The scales will turn off automatically after 8 seconds idle. 

 
CLEANING AND STORAGE      

 
Never immerse the scales in water when cleaning. Wipe the outer surface of the device with a 
soft, damp cloth and sorne mild detergent. Never use abrasive cleaners or scourers. 

lf you are not going to use the scales for an extended period of time, please remove the batteries. 

Store in a cool, dry place protected from direct sunlight. 

Do not store in an upright position and do not place heavy things on top of the scales when not 
in use. 
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compatible way contributes to preventing possible negative effects on the environment and health and optimises the recycling and 
reuse ot components making up the apparatus. Abusive disposal ot the product by the user involves application ot the administrative sanctions 
according to the laws. 

In compliance with Directives: 2002/95CE. 2002/96/ CE and 2003/108/ CE on the restriction ot the use ot dangerous substances 
in electric and electronic equipment as well as their waste disposal. The symbol with the crossed dustbin shown on the package 
indicates that the product al the end ot its service lite shall be collected as separate waste. Therefore, any products that have reached 
the end ot their usetul lite must be given to waste disposal centres specialising in separate collection ot waste electrical and elec· 
tronic equipment, or given back to the retailer at the time of purchasing new similar equipment, on a one far one basis. The adequate 
separate collection for the subsequent startup ot the equipment sent to be recycle d, treated and disposed ot in an environmentally 
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ERROR MESSAGES      

 
 

 
Lo 

 
• Low battery. 

 
• Please replace the batteries. 

 
Err 

 
• Maximum capacity (180 kg) has 

been exceeded. 

 
• Please, step off the seales. 

 
 

TECHNICAL  SPECIFICATIONS      
 

Characteristics  

Dimensions 300X300X22 mm 

Batteries 2xAAA batteries 

Display 75x30mm 

Max. Weight 180 kgs 

Min. Weight 5 kgs 

Division 100 g 
 

Material 
 

Tempered glass 
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BIENVENIDO      
 

Gracias por elegir nuestra báscula de baño. Antes de utilizar este dispositivo y para asegurar 
su mejor uso, por favor, lea detenidamente las instrucciones. 

Las medidas de seguridad aquí indicadas reducen el riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica y 
lesiones cuando se siguen correctamente. Guarde el manual en un lugar seguro para futuras 
referencias, así como la garantía, el recibo de compra y la caja. Si procede, entregue estas 
instrucciones al futuro propietario del electrodoméstico . Siempre siga las instrucciones bá 
sicas de seguridad y las medidas de prevención de riesgos cuando utilice un electrodomésti 
co eléc trico. El fabricante no se responsabilizará de ningún daño derivado del incumplimien 
to de estas instrucciones por parte del usuario. 

 
MEDIDAS IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD      

 
Utilice el dispositivo sólo como se describe en las instrucciones. La empresa no se hace res 
ponsable de los daños que puedan derivarse de un uso indebido. 
• ¡Peligro de asfixia! Por favor, mantenga el material de embalaje fuera del alcance de los 

niños y los animales. 

• Compruebe siempre que el dispositivo no esté dañado antes de cada uso. No lo utilice si 
tiene signos visibles de daños y no intente repararlo usted mismo, póngase en contacto con 
su distribuidor. 

No permita que el dispositivo entre en contacto con superficies calientes, evite la proximidad 
a fuegos abiertos y a todo tipo de calor y fuentes de ignición. 

• La báscula es resbaladiza cuando está mojada. No utilice el aparato con los pies mojados, 
sobre una superficie mojada o cuando haya demasiada humedad. 

• Coloque siempre el dispositivo sobre una superficie firme, seca y nivelada. Las superficies 
blandas, como las alfombras, pueden alterar el resultado. 

• NO golpee, sacuda ni deje caer la báscula para no dañar el producto. 

• No se ponga en el borde de la báscula para evitar caerse. 

• Por favor, no salte sobre el producto ni lo pise bruscamente y evite que se caiga, ya que se 
trata de un instrumento electrónico de alta precisión. 

• Nunca sumerja el dispositivo en agua u otros líquidos. Si el dispositivo cae en el agua, pídale a un ex 
perto que lo revise antes de volver a utilizarlo. Puede causar descargas eléctricas u otras lesiones. 

• Mantenga el dispositivo alejado de campos electromagnéticos (teléfonos móviles, mandos 
a distancia, etc.) que puedan interferir con la precisión. 
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• Este producto no está verificado como "legal para el comercio". Uso exclusivamente doméstico. 

El límite de peso máximo es de 180 kg. Por favor, no sobrecargue la báscula para evitar 
dañar los sensores. 

• Este dispositivo no debe utilizarse para diagnosticar o tratar ninguna afección médica. 

• Siempre consulte con su médico para determinar qué es lo ideal para usted. 
 

MANEJO ADECUADO DE LAS PILAS      
 

ADVERTENCIA 
Las pilas pueden ser mortales si se ingieren. Por favor, mantenga las pilas y el dispositivo fuera 
del alcance de niños y animales. Si se traga una pila, busque asistencia médica inmediatamente. 

 
• El compartimento de las pilas se encuentra en la parte inferior de la báscula. Retire la tira 

protectora para activar la báscula. 

• En caso de que se haya realizado una fuga en la pila, no permita que el ácido de la pila entre 
en contacto con la piel, los ojos y las membranas mucosas. 

• En caso de contacto accidental, enjuagar abundantemente con agua y buscar atención médica. 

Antes de colocar las pilas, compruebe si los contactos del aparato y de las pilas están lim 
pios; límpielos si fuera necesario. 

• Utilice únicamente el tipo de pila indicado en las especificaciones técnicas. 

• Cambie todas las pilas al mismo tiempo. No utilice diferentes tipos o marcas de pilas, o pilas 
con diferentes capacidades. Al cambiar las pilas, tenga en cuenta la polaridad correcta (+/). 

• Retire las pilas si no va a utilizar el dispositivo durante un período de tiempo prolongado. 
Esto evitará que se dañe el dispositivo si las pilas tienen fugas. 

• Retire inmediatamente las pilas gastadas del aparato. Limpie los contactos antes de insertar 
una pila nueva. 

• Nunca reactive, desmonte, arroje al fuego, cortocircuite o sumerja las pilas. 

Cambiar las pilas 
 

Cuando su báscula muestra el mensaje "Lo", por favor, cambie las pilas. 
Este dispositivo necesita 2 pilas AAA. 

1. Abra el compartimento de las pilas situado en la parte posterior de la báscula. 
2. Quite las pilas usadas e introduzca las nuevas. Preste atención a la polaridad para colocar 

las correctamente. 
3. Cierre el compartimento de las pilas. La tapa debe encajar audiblemente en su lugar. 
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EMPECEMOS      
 

Pésese sin ropa y descalzo. Para facilitar la comparación de los resultados, es aconsejable 
pesarse siempre a la misma hora (preferiblemente por la mañana, después de ir al baño y antes 
de comer) y en las mismas circunstancias. 

Los valores medidos pueden verse distorsionados si se mide inmediatamente después de ha 
cer ejercicio o si no ha comido y/o bebido lo suficiente durante el día. 

Configuración de las unidades de medida 
 

Puede elegir si el peso debe mostrarse en kilogramos (kg), libras (lb) o stones (st). Simple 
mente presione el botón de unidad de medida, ubicado en el interior del compartimento de la 
batería, para elegir la unidad que prefiera. 

 
Pesado convencional 

 
1. Toque la báscula con el pie para activar la pantalla. 
2. Espere hasta que la pantalla muestre 'O. O' (kg / lb/ st). 
3. Suba a la báscula y quédese quieto hasta que la pantalla le muestre el peso. 
4. La báscula se apagará automáticamente después de 8 segundos de inactividad. 

 
LIMPIEZA Y ALMACENAMIENTO      

 
Nunca sumerja la báscula en agua cuando la limpie . Limpie la superficie exterior del disposi 
tivo con un paño suave y húmedo y un poco de jabón suave. Nunca use limpiadores abrasivos 
o estropajos . 

Si no va a utilizar la báscula durante un período prolongado de tiempo, por favor, quite las pilas. 

Guárdela en un lugar fresco y seco protegido de la luz solar directa. 

No guarde la báscula en posición vertical y no coloque objetos pesados encima de ella cuando 
no esté en uso. 
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reciclaje de los materiales de los que se compone el aparato. El desecho abusivo del producto por parte del usuario implica la aplicación de las 
sanciones previstas por la ley. 

Según las Directrices Europeas 2002/95CE, 2002/96/ CE y 2003/108/CE, relativas a la reducción del uso de sustancias peligrosas en 
los aparatos eléctricos, además del desecho de residuos. El símbolo tachado del contenedor que se encuentra en el packaging indica 
la obligación de que el producto, al final de su vida útil, deberá depositarse en un lugar separado de los demás residuos. Por lo tanto 
el usuario deberá entregar el aparato, cuando deje de utilizarse, a los adecuados centro de recogida diferenciada de residuos electró· 
nicos y electro técnicos, o deberá devolverlo al vendedor en el momento de compra de un nuevo aparato de tipo equivalente, uno o 
cambio de otro. La adecuada recogida diferenciada del aparato inutilizado para los sucesivos procesos ambientalmente compatibles 
de reciclaje , tratamiento y desecho, contribuye a evitar posibles efectos negativos en el medio ambiente y en la salud, y favorece el 
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MENSAJES DE ERROR      

 
 

 
Lo 

 
• Batería baja. 

 
• Por favor, cambie las pilas. 

 
Err 

 
• Ha excedido la capacidad máxi 

ma (180 kg). 

 
• Por favor, bájese de la báscula. 

 
 

ESPECIFICACIONES  TÉCNICAS      
 

Características 
 

Dimensiones 300X300X22 mm 

Pilas 2x Pilas AAA 

Pantalla 75x30mm 

Peso Máx. 180 kgs 

Peso Mín. 5 kgs 

División 100 g 

Material Cristal templado 
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